

sg

15.aba2191-24.doc

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No.2191 of 2024

Sushma Rajesh Yadav ... Applicant

v/s.

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

....

Mr Surenderpal Sharma, for the Applicant.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP, for Respondent State.

Mr Pankaj Kumar Mishra, for the Intervenor.

API MV Puri, Sakinaka Police Station, Mumbai, is present.

....

Coram : R.N. Laddha, J.

Date : 4 October 2024

P.C. :

. The learned Counsel, Mr Surenderpal Sharma, representing the applicant, seeks time to take instructions. The learned Counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant has filed an affidavit-cum-undertaking in this Court, stating that she is not receiving any rent from the leave and license agreement, as the tenant is directly paying the rent to the first informant. The applicant is ready and willing to cancel the agreement and return the documents filed in the civil suit, presently pending before the Civil Court in Mumbai.

2. Furthermore, the applicant commits to withdrawing the civil suit, contingent upon the filing of consent terms along with her relatives in the civil suit. The applicant's husband has already settled this matter with the informant on 18 September 2023.

3. By consent, stand over to **14 November 2024**. There shall not be any coercive action against the applicant till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)